ordinary resolutions will be proposed to approve the proposed grant of the New General Mandate.

A form of proxy for use at the EGM is also enclosed with this circular. To be valid, the enclosed

form of proxy, together with any power of attorney or other authority under which it is signed must

be completed in accordance with the instructions printed thereon and delivered to the Hong Kong

branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Tricor Tengis Limited, at 26/F., Tesbury

Centre, 28 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong as soon as possible but in any event not less

than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the EGM or any adjourned meeting. The

completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude you from attending and voting at the

EGM or any adjourned meeting in person if you so wish.

- 6 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at (i) the Latest

Practicable Date and (ii) the date upon the full utilisation of the New General Mandate:

 As at the date of Upon full utilisation of
 the Latest Practicable Date the New General Mandate
 (No. of Shares) % (No. of Shares) %

Mr. But Ka Wai and his associates 250,000,000 3.61 250,000,000 3.00

China Water and its associates 1,984,706,172 28.63 1,984,706,172 23.86

Existing Public Shareholders 4,697,731,322 67.76 4,697,731,322 56.47

Shares issued under the

 New General Mandate – – 1,386,487,498 16.67

Total 6,932,437,494 100.00 8,318,924,992 100.00

Assuming that (i) the refreshment of the Current General Mandate is approved at the EGM;

(ii) no Shares will be repurchased and no new Shares will be issued from the Latest Practicable Date

up to the date of the EGM (both dates inclusive); and (iii) upon full utilisation of the New General

Mandate, 1,386,487,498 Shares are to be issued, which represents 20% and approximately 16.67%

of the existing issued share capital as at the Latest Practicable Date and the enlarged issued share

capital of the Company respectively. The aggregate shareholding of the existing public Shareholders

[…]

development plans and/or possible acquisition opportunities shall they arise; (ii) provide the

Directors with greater autonomy and more flexibility in choosing the best financing method in

a timely manner to respond to the competitive and rapidly changing capital and credit market;

and (iii) provide the Group an opportunity to strengthen its cash position and capital reserves

to prepare for diversification of the new business, we consider that the Refreshment is fair and

reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned and it is in the interests of

the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

3. Potential dilution to shareholdings of the Independent Shareholders

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and for illustrative purpose, the potential dilution effect on the shareholding

interest of the Shareholders upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate, assuming no

Shares are issued and/or repurchased during the period from the Latest Practicable Date up to

and including the date of the EGM:

  Upon full utilisation
 As at the Latest  of the New General
 Practicable Date Mandate
   Approx.   Approx.

 No. of Shares  %  No. of Shares  %

Mr. But Ka Wai and his associates 250,000,000  3.61  250,000,000  3.00

China Water and its associates 1,984,706,172  28.63  1,984,706,172  23.86

Existing public Shareholders 4,697,731,322  67.76  4,697,731,322  56.47

Shares to be allotted and issued

 under the New General Mandate –  –  1,386,487,498  16.67

Total 6,932,437,494  100.00  8,318,924,992  100.00

- 13 -

LETTER FROM VC CAPITAL

As illustrated in the above table, the aggregate shareholding of the existing public

Shareholders will decrease from approximately 67.76% as at the Latest Practicable Date to

approximately 56.47% upon full utilisation of the New General Mandate.

Taking into account (i) the Refreshment would allow the Company to raise capital by the

allotment and issue of new Shares before the next annual general meeting if such need arises;

(ii) the New General Mandate provides more flexibility and financing options to the Company;

and (iii) the fact that the shareholdings of all Shareholders will be diluted proportionately